
 

PART 6 
HISTORICAL AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT DATA  
 

This part reports historical data for the Australian Government fiscal aggregates 
across the general government, public non-financial corporation and non-financial 
public sectors. 
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STATEMENT 13:  HISTORICAL AUSTRALIAN 
GOVERNMENT DATA 

This statement reports historical data for the Australian Government fiscal 
aggregates across the general government, public non-financial corporations and 
non-financial public sectors.  
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STATEMENT 13:  HISTORICAL AUSTRALIAN 
GOVERNMENT DATA 

Statement 13 provides historical data for the Australian Government fiscal aggregates 
across the general government, public non-financial corporations and non-financial 
public sectors. 

Under the accrual Government Finance Statistics (GFS) framework, flows are recorded 
in the period in which they occurred. As a result, prior period outcomes may be 
revised where information arises that could reasonably be expected to have been 
known in the past, is material in at least one of the affected periods and can be reliably 
assigned to the relevant period(s). 

Estimates up to and including 1998-99 are calculated on cash terms, while estimates 
from 1999-2000 onwards are derived from an accrual framework. Due to 
methodological and data-source changes associated with the move to an accrual 
accounting framework, time series data that include measures derived under both cash 
and accrual accounting should be used with caution.  

There are other structural breaks within the data set, prior to the shift to accrual 
reporting. Classification differences and revisions, as well as changes to the structure 
of the budget, can impact on comparisons over such an extended period.  

Specific factors that affect the comparability of data between years include: 

• classification differences in the data relating to the period prior to 1976-77 (which 
means that earlier data may not be entirely consistent with data for 1976-77 
onwards); 

• adjustments in the coverage of agencies included in the accounts of the different 
sectors. These include the reclassification of Central Banking Authorities from the 
general government to the public financial corporations sector in 1998-99, and 
subsequent back-casting to account for this change; 

• consistent with the revised GFS treatment announced by the Australian Bureau of 
Statistics (ABS) (Cat. No. 5501.0, released October 2002), the general government 
surplus measures in this statement, from 1998-99 onwards, incorporate the interest 
component of superannuation related payments by the Australian Government 
general government sector in respect of accumulated public non-financial 
corporations’ superannuation liabilities; 

• transfers of taxing powers between the Australian Government and the states; 

• other changes in financial arrangements between the Australian Government and 
the state/local government sector; and 
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• changes in arrangements for transfer payments, where tax concessions or rebates 
are replaced by payments through the social security system. This has the effect of 
increasing both cash receipts and payments, as compared with earlier periods, but 
not changing cash balances. Changes in the opposite direction (tax expenditures 
replacing payments) reduce both cash payments and receipts. 

Occasionally classification changes are made that require revisions to the historic 
series. Where appropriate, the changes are back-cast to 1999-2000 to ensure that data is 
consistent across the accrual period. For example, the back-casting to account for the 
market valuation of net debt as discussed on page 2-12 of the Budget Paper No. 1, 
Budget Strategy and Outlook 2003-04. 

While approximate adjustments can be made to identify trends in budget aggregates 
on a generally consistent basis, the further back the analysis is taken, the more difficult 
the task becomes. 
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Table 1:  Australian Government general government sector receipts, payments 
and underlying cash balance(a)  

Future
Fund

earnings
Per cent Per cent

 real Per cent  real Per cent Per cent
$m growth of GDP $m growth of GDP $m $m of GDP

1972-73 9,414 0.4 19.8 9,120 7.5 19.2 - 294 0.6
1973-74 11,890 10.4 20.6 10,829 3.8 18.8 - 1,061 1.8
1974-75 15,325 5.8 22.6 15,275 15.8 22.5 - 50 0.1
1975-76 18,316 3.6 23.0 19,876 12.8 25.0 - -1,560 -2.0
1976-77 21,418 4.2 23.3 22,657 1.6 24.7 - -1,239 -1.4
1977-78 23,491 0.9 23.4 25,489 3.5 25.4 - -1,998 -2.0
1978-79 25,666 3.0 22.6 27,753 2.7 24.4 - -2,087 -1.8
1979-80 29,780 5.9 23.1 31,041 2.1 24.1 - -1,261 -1.0
1980-81 35,148 6.9 24.1 35,260 2.9 24.2 - -112 -0.1
1981-82 40,831 2.9 24.3 40,394 1.4 24.0 - 437 0.3
1982-83 44,675 -1.7 24.7 47,907 6.5 26.5 - -3,232 -1.8
1983-84 49,102 2.9 24.0 55,966 9.4 27.4 - -6,864 -3.4
1984-85 57,758 11.8 25.6 63,639 8.1 28.2 - -5,881 -2.6
1985-86 64,845 5.8 26.1 69,838 3.4 28.1 - -4,993 -2.0
1986-87 73,145 5.1 26.9 75,392 0.6 27.7 - -2,247 -0.8
1987-88 81,217 3.3 26.1 79,440 -2.0 25.6 - 1,777 0.6
1988-89 88,369 0.3 25.1 82,202 -4.6 23.4 - 6,167 1.8
1989-90 95,517 1.7 24.8 88,882 1.7 23.1 - 6,635 1.7
1990-91 97,705 -2.5 24.6 97,333 4.4 24.5 - 372 0.1
1991-92 92,966 -6.9 22.9 104,551 5.1 25.7 - -11,585 -2.8
1992-93 94,448 0.5 22.2 111,484 5.5 26.2 - -17,036 -4.0
1993-94 100,142 5.2 22.4 117,252 4.3 26.3 - -17,110 -3.8
1994-95 109,720 8.7 23.3 122,901 4.0 26.1 - -13,181 -2.8
1995-96 121,105 7.7 24.2 131,182 4.2 26.2 - -10,077 -2.0
1996-97 129,845 5.2 24.6 135,126 1.0 25.6 - -5,281 -1.0
1997-98 135,779 3.1 24.3 134,608 -1.8 24.1 - 1,171 0.2
1998-99 146,496 7.4 24.8 142,159 5.2 24.1 - 4,337 0.7
1999-00 165,806 na 26.6 152,747 na 24.5 - 13,059 2.1
2000-01 160,829 -7.2 24.1 154,858 -3.0 23.2 - 5,970 0.9
2001-02 162,524 -1.2 22.8 163,507 3.3 22.9 - -983 -0.1
2002-03 176,147 5.0 23.2 168,661 0.0 22.2 - 7,486 1.0
2003-04 186,971 2.4 23.0 178,935 2.4 22.0 - 8,036 1.0
2004-05(e) 202,662 4.3 23.5 193,441 4.1 22.4 - 9,221 1.1
2005-06(e) 214,515 1.3 23.1 205,132 1.5 22.1 462 8,921 1.0
2006-07(p) 221,891 2.7 22.9 213,015 3.1 22.0 943 7,933 0.8
2007-08(p) 232,525 4.1 23.1 223,029 4.0 22.1 997 8,500 0.8
2008-09(p) 244,245 3.1 23.0 233,907 2.9 22.1 1,054 9,284 0.9

balance(b)Receipts Payments
Underlying cash 

 
(a) There is a break in the series between 1998-99 and 1999-2000. Data for the years up to and including 1998-99 

are consistent with the cash ABS GFS reporting requirements. From 1999-2000 onwards, data are derived from 
an accrual ABS GFS reporting framework, with receipts proxied by receipts from operating activities and sales 
of non-financial assets, and payments proxied by payments for operating activities, purchases of non-financial 
assets and net acquisition of assets under finance leases. Due to associated methodological and data-source 
changes, time series data that encompass measures derived under both cash and accrual accounting should 
be used with caution. 

(b) Underlying cash balance is equal to receipts less payments less expected Future Fund earnings. For the 
purposes of consistent comparison with years prior to 2005-06 , Future Fund earnings should be added back to 
the underlying cash balance. 

(e) Estimates. 
(p) Projections. 
na Not applicable, due to a structural break in the series. 
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Table 2:  Australian Government general government sector taxation receipts, 
non-taxation receipts and total receipts(a)  

Per cent Per cent Per cent
 real Per cent  real Per cent real Per cent

$m growth of GDP $m growth of GDP $m growth of GDP

1971-72 7,887 3.3 18.6 940 3.3 2.2 8,827 3.3 20.9
1972-73 8,411 0.4 17.7 1,003 0.4 2.1 9,414 0.4 19.8
1973-74 10,832 12.6 18.8 1,058 -7.8 1.8 11,890 10.4 20.6
1974-75 14,141 7.2 20.8 1,184 -8.1 1.7 15,325 5.8 22.6
1975-76 16,920 3.7 21.3 1,396 2.2 1.8 18,316 3.6 23.0
1976-77 19,714 3.8 21.5 1,704 8.7 1.9 21,418 4.2 23.3
1977-78 21,428 0.0 21.4 2,063 11.3 2.1 23,491 0.9 23.4
1978-79 23,409 3.0 20.6 2,257 3.2 2.0 25,666 3.0 22.6
1979-80 27,473 7.1 21.3 2,307 -6.7 1.8 29,780 5.9 23.1
1980-81 32,641 7.6 22.4 2,507 -1.5 1.7 35,148 6.9 24.1
1981-82 37,880 2.7 22.5 2,951 4.2 1.8 40,831 2.9 24.3
1982-83 41,025 -2.7 22.7 3,650 11.1 2.0 44,675 -1.7 24.7
1983-84 44,849 2.3 21.9 4,253 9.1 2.1 49,102 2.9 24.0
1984-85 52,970 12.3 23.5 4,788 7.0 2.1 57,758 11.8 25.6
1985-86 58,841 4.7 23.7 6,004 18.2 2.4 64,845 5.8 26.1
1986-87 66,467 5.3 24.4 6,678 3.7 2.5 73,145 5.1 26.9
1987-88 75,076 5.1 24.2 6,141 -14.5 2.0 81,217 3.3 26.1
1988-89 83,452 2.4 23.7 4,917 -26.2 1.4 88,369 0.3 25.1
1989-90 90,773 2.3 23.6 4,744 -9.2 1.2 95,517 1.7 24.8
1990-91 92,739 -2.6 23.3 4,966 -0.2 1.2 97,705 -2.5 24.6
1991-92 87,364 -7.9 21.5 5,602 10.3 1.4 92,966 -6.9 22.9
1992-93 88,760 0.6 20.8 5,688 0.5 1.3 94,448 0.5 22.2
1993-94 93,362 4.3 20.9 6,780 18.2 1.5 100,142 5.2 22.4
1994-95 104,921 11.5 22.3 4,799 -29.7 1.0 109,720 8.7 23.3
1995-96 115,700 7.6 23.1 5,405 9.9 1.1 121,105 7.7 24.2
1996-97 124,559 5.6 23.6 5,286 -4.1 1.0 129,845 5.2 24.6
1997-98 130,984 3.7 23.4 4,795 -10.6 0.9 135,779 3.1 24.3
1998-99 141,105 7.3 23.9 5,391 11.9 0.9 146,496 7.4 24.8

1999-00 150,695 na 24.2 15,111 na 2.4 165,806 na 26.6
2000-01 146,056 -7.2 21.9 14,774 -6.4 2.2 160,829 -7.2 24.1
2001-02 147,544 -1.2 20.7 14,980 -0.8 2.1 162,524 -1.2 22.8
2002-03 160,661 5.5 21.2 15,487 0.2 2.0 176,147 5.0 23.2
2003-04 172,243 3.4 21.2 14,729 -8.2 1.8 186,971 2.4 23.0
2004-05(e) 186,205 4.1 21.6 16,457 7.6 1.9 202,662 4.3 23.5
2005-06(e) 197,829 1.6 21.3 16,686 -3.0 1.8 214,515 1.3 23.1
2006-07(p) 204,975 2.9 21.2 16,917 0.7 1.7 221,891 2.7 22.9
2007-08(p) 214,781 4.1 21.3 17,744 4.2 1.8 232,525 4.1 23.1
2008-09(p) 225,895 3.2 21.3 18,350 1.5 1.7 244,245 3.1 23.0

Taxation receipts Non-taxation receipts Total receipts

 
(a) There is a break in the series between 1998-99 and 1999-2000. Data for the years up to and including 

1998-99 are consistent with the cash ABS GFS reporting requirements. From 1999-2000 onwards, data 
are derived from an accrual ABS GFS reporting framework, with receipts proxied by receipts from 
operating activities and sales of non-financial assets, and payments proxied by payments for operating 
activities, purchases of non-financial assets and net acquisition of assets under finance leases. Due to 
associated methodological and data-source changes, time series data that encompass measures 
derived under both cash and accrual accounting should be used with caution. 

(e) Estimates. 
(p) Projections. 
na Not applicable, due to a structural break in the series. 
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Table 3:  Australian Government general government sector net debt and net 
interest payments(a)  

$m Per cent $m Per cent
of GDP  of GDP

1973-74 -1,851 -3.2 -306 -0.5
1974-75 -1,901 -2.8 -267 -0.4
1975-76 -341 -0.4 -389 -0.5
1976-77 898 1.0 -161 -0.2
1977-78 2,896 2.9 -106 -0.1
1978-79 4,983 4.4 126 0.1
1979-80 6,244 4.8 290 0.2
1980-81 6,356 4.4 444 0.3
1981-82 5,919 3.5 475 0.3
1982-83 9,151 5.1 654 0.4
1983-84 16,015 7.8 1,327 0.6
1984-85 21,896 9.7 2,462 1.1
1985-86 26,889 10.8 3,626 1.5
1986-87 29,136 10.7 4,387 1.6
1987-88 27,359 8.8 4,019 1.3
1988-89 21,982 6.2 3,722 1.1
1989-90 16,121 4.2 3,848 1.0
1990-91 16,936 4.3 2,834 0.7
1991-92 31,132 7.7 2,739 0.7
1992-93 55,218 13.0 2,912 0.7
1993-94 70,223 15.7 4,549 1.0
1994-95 83,492 17.8 6,310 1.3
1995-96 95,831 19.1 7,812 1.6
1996-97 96,281 18.2 8,449 1.6
1997-98 82,935 14.8 7,381 1.3
1998-99 70,402 11.9 6,901 1.2
1999-00 53,768 8.6 6,014 1.0
2000-01 42,651 6.4 4,855 0.7
2001-02 38,024 5.3 4,238 0.6
2002-03 29,665 3.9 3,641 0.5
2003-04 23,421 2.9 2,994 0.4
2004-05(e) 16,328 1.9 2,396 0.3
2005-06(e) 6,080 0.7 2,759 0.3
2006-07(p) -14,031 -1.5 1,159 0.1
2007-08(p) -34,649 -3.4 -249 0.0
2008-09(p) -56,389 -5.3 -1,339 -0.1

Net debt Net interest payments(b)

 
(a) There is a break in the net debt and net interest series between 1998-99 and 1999-2000 (the first year of 

accrual budgeting). Up to 1998-99, Australian Government general government debt instruments are 
valued at historic cost. From 1999-2000 onwards, Australian Government general government debt 
instruments are valued at market prices, consistent with accrual GFS standards.  

(b) Excludes superannuation related interest flows. 
(e) Estimates. 
(p) Projections. 
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Table 5:  Australian Government general government sector accrual taxation 
revenue, non-taxation revenue and total revenue 

Per cent Per cent Per cent
real Per cent real Per cent real Per cent

$m growth of GDP $m growth of GDP $m growth of GDP
2000-01 151,437 na 22.7 10,352 na 1.5 161,789 na 24.2
2001-02 150,077 -3.1 21.0 12,522 18.3 1.8 162,599 -1.7 22.8
2002-03 163,232 5.4 21.5 11,958 -7.4 1.6 175,191 4.4 23.1
2003-04 175,058 3.5 21.5 12,501 0.9 1.5 187,559 3.3 23.1
2004-05(e) 190,201 4.6 22.0 12,465 -4.0 1.4 202,666 4.0 23.5
2005-06(e) 201,267 1.2 21.7 13,245 1.7 1.4 214,511 1.3 23.1
2006-07(p) 208,999 3.1 21.6 13,883 4.1 1.4 222,882 3.2 23.0
2007-08(p) 218,798 4.0 21.7 14,607 4.5 1.4 233,405 4.0 23.2
2008-09(p) 230,120 3.2 21.7 15,206 2.1 1.4 245,326 3.1 23.1

Taxation revenue Non-taxation revenue Total revenue

 
(e) Estimates. 
(p) Projections. 
na Data not available.   



 

 

Statement 13:  Historical Australian Government Data

13-9

Ta
bl

e 
6:

  A
us

tr
al

ia
n 

G
ov

er
nm

en
t c

as
h 

re
ce

ip
ts

, p
ay

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 s

ur
pl

us
 b

y 
in

st
itu

tio
na

l s
ec

to
r (

$m
)(a

)    
 

R
ec

ei
pt

s
P

ay
m

en
ts

U
nd

er
ly

in
g 

ca
sh

 
ba

la
nc

e(
b)

R
ec

ei
pt

s
P

ay
m

en
ts

C
as

h 
su

rp
lu

s
R

ec
ei

pt
s

P
ay

m
en

ts
C

as
h 

su
rp

lu
s(

b)

19
88

-8
9

88
,3

69
82

,2
02

6,
16

7
41

77
60

35
25

7
91

54
4

87
18

8
64

24
19

89
-9

0
95

,5
17

88
,8

82
6,

63
5

3,
92

6
11

,3
22

-5
,2

61
98

,3
87

99
,0

81
1,

37
4

19
90

-9
1

97
,7

05
97

,3
33

37
2

4,
80

4
9,

35
1

-2
,1

39
10

1,
31

5
10

5,
47

6
-1

,7
67

19
91

-9
2

92
,9

66
10

4,
55

1
-1

1,
58

5
3,

89
9

7,
71

3
10

1
95

,0
63

11
0,

44
8

-1
1,

48
4

19
92

-9
3

94
,4

48
11

1,
48

4
-1

7,
03

6
4,

38
5

7,
81

9
-1

96
97

,3
27

11
7,

77
5

-1
7,

23
2

19
93

-9
4

10
0,

14
2

11
7,

25
2

-1
7,

11
0

5,
17

8
6,

47
6

1,
48

2
10

3,
06

5
12

1,
45

7
-1

5,
62

8
19

94
-9

5
10

9,
72

0
12

2,
90

1
-1

3,
18

1
5,

26
2

7,
31

8
1,

95
6

11
3,

01
3

12
8,

24
7

-1
1,

22
5

19
95

-9
6

12
1,

10
5

13
1,

18
2

-1
0,

07
7

4,
92

7
8,

19
0

-5
27

12
3,

26
9

13
6,

60
7

-1
0,

60
4

19
96

-9
7

12
9,

84
5

13
5,

12
6

-5
,2

81
4,

78
2

7,
37

3
47

3
13

1,
51

2
13

9,
38

5
-4

,8
08

19
97

-9
8

13
5,

77
9

13
4,

60
8

1,
17

1
6,

23
8

7,
92

3
1,

11
9

13
9,

56
0

14
0,

00
6

2,
29

0
19

98
-9

9
14

6,
49

6
14

2,
15

9
4,

33
7

na
na

-3
53

na
na

3,
98

4

19
99

-0
0

16
5,

80
6

15
2,

74
7

13
,0

59
na

na
-2

,5
94

na
na

10
,4

65
20

00
-0

1
16

0,
82

9
15

4,
85

8
5,

97
0

na
na

39
1

na
na

6,
36

2
20

01
-0

2
16

2,
52

4
16

3,
50

7
-9

83
na

na
1,

21
0

na
na

22
7

20
02

-0
3

17
6,

14
7

16
8,

66
1

7,
48

6
na

na
1,

28
0

na
na

8,
76

6
20

03
-0

4
18

6,
97

1
17

8,
93

5
8,

03
6

na
na

1,
57

5
na

na
9,

61
1

20
04

-0
5(

e)
20

2,
66

2
19

3,
44

1
9,

22
1

na
na

1,
28

8
na

na
10

,5
09

20
05

-0
6(

e)
21

4,
51

5
20

5,
13

2
8,

92
1

na
na

43
3

na
na

9,
35

4
20

06
-0

7(
p)

22
1,

89
1

21
3,

01
5

7,
93

3
na

na
na

na
na

na
20

07
-0

8(
p)

23
2,

52
5

22
3,

02
9

8,
50

0
na

na
na

na
na

na
20

08
-0

9(
p)

24
4,

24
5

23
3,

90
7

9,
28

4
na

na
na

na
na

na

G
en

er
al

 g
ov

er
nm

en
t

P
ub

lic
 n

on
-fi

na
nc

ia
l c

or
po

ra
tio

ns
 

N
on

-fi
na

nc
ia

l p
ub

lic
 s

ec
to

r 

 
(a

) 
Th

er
e 

is
 a

 b
re

ak
 in

 th
e 

se
rie

s 
be

tw
ee

n 
19

98
-9

9 
an

d 
19

99
-2

00
0.

 D
at

a 
fo

r 
th

e 
ye

ar
s 

up
 to

 a
nd

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
19

98
-9

9 
ar

e 
co

ns
is

te
nt

 w
ith

 th
e 

ca
sh

 A
BS

 G
FS

 r
ep

or
tin

g 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
. F

ro
m

 1
99

9-
20

00
 o

nw
ar

ds
, d

at
a 

ar
e 

de
riv

ed
 fr

om
 a

n 
ac

cr
ua

l A
BS

 G
FS

 re
po

rti
ng

 fr
am

ew
or

k,
 w

ith
 re

ce
ip

ts
 p

ro
xi

ed
 b

y 
re

ce
ip

ts
 fr

om
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 
an

d 
sa

le
s 

of
 n

on
-fi

na
nc

ia
l a

ss
et

s,
 a

nd
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 p
ro

xi
ed

 b
y 

pa
ym

en
ts

 fo
r o

pe
ra

tin
g 

ac
tiv

iti
es

, p
ur

ch
as

es
 o

f n
on

-fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s 

an
d 

ne
t a

cq
ui

si
tio

n 
of

 a
ss

et
s 

un
de

r 
fin

an
ce

 le
as

es
. D

ue
 to

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

m
et

ho
do

lo
gi

ca
l a

nd
 d

at
a-

so
ur

ce
 c

ha
ng

es
, t

im
e 

se
rie

s 
da

ta
 w

hi
ch

 e
nc

om
pa

ss
es

 m
ea

su
re

s 
de

riv
ed

 u
nd

er
 b

ot
h 

ca
sh

 a
nd

 a
cc

ru
al

 
ac

co
un

tin
g 

sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
us

ed
 w

ith
 c

au
tio

n.
 

(b
)  

Th
es

e 
ite

m
s 

ex
cl

ud
e 

ex
pe

ct
ed

 F
ut

ur
e 

Fu
nd

 e
ar

ni
ng

s.
 E

xp
ec

te
d 

Fu
tu

re
 F

un
d 

ea
rn

in
gs

 a
re

 s
ho

w
n 

in
 T

ab
le

 1
. 

(e
) 

E
st

im
at

es
. 

(p
) 

Pr
oj

ec
tio

ns
. 

na
 D

at
a 

no
t a

va
ila

bl
e.

 



 

 

Part 6:  Historical Australian Government Data

13-10

Ta
bl

e 
7:

  A
us

tr
al

ia
n 

G
ov

er
nm

en
t a

cc
ru

al
 re

ve
nu

e,
 e

xp
en

se
s 

an
d 

fis
ca

l b
al

an
ce

 b
y 

in
st

itu
tio

na
l s

ec
to

r(a
)  

R
ev

en
ue

E
xp

en
se

s(
b)

Fi
sc

al
 b

al
an

ce
(b

)
R

ev
en

ue
E

xp
en

se
s

Fi
sc

al
 b

al
an

ce
R

ev
en

ue
E

xp
en

se
s(

b)
Fi

sc
al

 b
al

an
ce

(b
)

19
97

-9
8

14
6,

82
0

14
8,

64
6

-1
,9

73
29

,6
18

26
,9

99
2,

36
0

na
na

38
7

19
98

-9
9

15
1,

89
7

14
6,

62
0

3,
84

4
27

,6
87

26
,0

88
-8

16
17

5,
68

2
16

8,
80

6
3,

02
8

19
99

-0
0

16
6,

87
5

15
6,

20
9

11
,8

92
25

,4
85

23
,5

42
1,

06
2

18
8,

41
2

17
4,

64
6

12
,9

53
20

00
-0

1
16

1,
78

9
15

7,
38

2
5,

57
5

25
,8

69
24

,7
62

-8
26

18
3,

05
2

17
7,

53
8

4,
75

0
20

01
-0

2
16

2,
59

9
16

6,
40

1
-3

,4
33

26
,6

38
25

,3
41

79
3

18
4,

62
9

18
7,

13
4

-2
,6

40
20

02
-0

3
17

5,
19

1
17

0,
67

6
4,

73
4

24
,3

39
22

,9
16

1,
97

5
19

4,
40

2
18

8,
50

7
6,

70
9

20
03

-0
4

18
7,

55
9

18
2,

00
5

4,
83

0
25

,4
49

23
,4

44
2,

14
3

20
7,

26
3

19
9,

70
5

6,
97

3
20

04
-0

5(
e)

20
2,

66
6

19
5,

01
2

7,
00

3
26

,6
93

24
,9

24
1,

47
5

22
4,

39
5

21
4,

97
2

8,
47

8
20

05
-0

6(
e)

21
4,

51
1

20
6,

08
1

7,
41

0
27

,7
78

26
,8

86
21

3
23

6,
77

8
22

7,
45

6
7,

62
3

20
06

-0
7(

p)
22

2,
88

2
21

4,
80

6
7,

45
8

na
na

na
na

na
na

20
07

-0
8(

p)
23

3,
40

5
22

5,
40

0
8,

00
3

na
na

na
na

na
na

20
08

-0
9(

p)
24

5,
32

6
23

6,
56

8
9,

02
2

na
na

na
na

na
na

G
en

er
al

 g
ov

er
nm

en
t 

P
ub

lic
 n

on
-fi

na
nc

ia
l c

or
po

ra
tio

ns
 

N
on

-fi
na

nc
ia

l p
ub

lic
 s

ec
to

r 

 
(a

) 
Th

e 
fis

ca
l b

al
an

ce
 is

 e
qu

al
 to

 re
ve

nu
e 

le
ss

 e
xp

en
se

s 
le

ss
 n

et
 c

ap
ita

l i
nv

es
tm

en
t. 

N
et

 c
ap

ita
l i

nv
es

tm
en

t i
s 

no
t s

ho
w

n 
in

 th
is

 ta
bl

e.
 

(b
) 

Th
e 

in
cr

ea
se

s 
in

 e
xp

en
se

s 
an

d 
de

cr
ea

se
s 

in
 fi

sc
al

 b
al

an
ce

 a
nd

 n
et

 w
or

th
 a

ris
e 

fro
m

 a
 c

ha
ng

e 
in

 re
co

gn
iti

on
 o

f f
am

ily
 ta

x 
be

ne
fit

s 
an

d 
ot

he
r e

xp
en

se
s 

fro
m

 a
 c

as
h 

to
 a

n 
ac

cr
ua

l b
as

is
.  

 
(e

) 
E

st
im

at
es

. 
(p

) 
P

ro
je

ct
io

ns
. 

na
 D

at
a 

no
t a

va
ila

bl
e.

 


